

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 381 of 2024

Chunnu Choudhary @ Shiv Prasad Choudhary age 33 years, son of Ganga Sagar Choudhary, resident of village Bara Lohanda, P.O. and P.S. Borio (Jirwabari), District-Sahibganj

..... Appellant

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Puja Murmu, daughter of Jopa Murmu, resident of village Ghoghi, P.O. and P.S. Borio (Jirwabari), District-Sahibganj

..... Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Appellant(s) :- Mr. Sabyasanchi, Advocate

For the State :- Mr. Rajesh Kumar, A.P.P.

.....

06/11.11.2024 Learned counsel for the appellant submits that earlier case was filed against the appellant being Borio (J) P.S. Case No. 337 of 2023 in which the appellant has been granted bail and thereafter the present case has been lodged. He further submits that the alleged occurrence is said to be occurred on 08.12.2023 whereas the F.I.R. has been lodged on 21.12.2023 and even SC/ST Act has been inserted.

2. Issue notice upon the respondent no.2.

3. The notice upon the respondent no.2 shall be served through the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned police station and affidavit to that effect shall be filed by the learned counsel for the State within two weeks.

4. Let it appear on 06.01.2025.

5. Till the next date no coercive step shall be taken against the appellant in connection with Sahibganj (T) SC/ST P.S. Case No. 06/2023 pending in the Court of learned Special Judge SC/ST Act-cum-Additional Sessions Judge-I, Sahibganj.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J)

Satyarthi